## CITY OF BOARDMAN RESOLUTION NO. 24-2024

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A POWER LINE EASEMENT, AN ACCESS ROAD EASEMENT, AND A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BOARDMAN

**WHEREAS,** the City of Boardman owns certain property east of the City of Boardman; and

**WHEREAS**, Idaho Power is seeking to construct a 500 kV transmission line with a small portion of that line crossing certain property owned by the City of Boardman; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Boardman has worked in good faith with Idaho Power and has approved access to the subject property for various studies and evaluations; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Boardman has received a previous payment for these easements and more current information has increased the easement areas and the respective payment.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City of Boardman enters into easement agreements with Idaho Power for the city owned property east of town as identified in the easement agreements and the City Council authorizes the City Manager to sign on the City's behalf.

Dated this 3 <sup>RD</sup> day, September 2024.	
CITY OF BOARDMAN	
Mayor – Paul Keefer	Council President – Heather Baumgartner
Councilor – Cristina Cuevas	Councilor – Karen Pettigrew
Councilor – Brenda Profitt	Councilor – Ethan Salata
Councilor – Richard Rockwell	
ATTEST:	
Amanda Mickles – City Clerk	